

FILED

DEC 12 2011

CLERK OF COURT  
WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III

**IN THE WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS  
DIV. III**

**No. 302482**

**MATTHEW M. MARRY**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**DANIEL ELING and JANE DOE ELING, husband and wife,  
and the marital community composed thereof,**

**Respondents.**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Brian Sheldon, WSBA #32851  
Phillabaum, Ledlin, Matthews Sheldon & Kime, PLLC  
421 West Riverside, Suite 900  
Spokane, Washington 99201  
(509) 838-6055

FILED

DEC 12 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
CLERK  
SPokane, Washington

**IN THE WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS  
DIV. III**

**No. 302482**

**MATTHEW M. MARRY**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**DANIEL ELING and JANE DOE ELING, husband and wife,  
and the marital community composed thereof,**

**Respondents.**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Brian Sheldon, WSBA #32851  
Phillabaum, Ledlin, Matthews Sheldon & Kime, PLLC  
421 West Riverside, Suite 900  
Spokane, Washington 99201  
(509) 838-6055

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	4
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
III. LEGAL ANALYSIS .....	8
1. Plaintiff Did Not Strictly Comply, or Even Substantially Comply, with RCW 4.28.100 .....	8
A. Plaintiff Did Not Exercise Due Diligence in Attempting to Locate and Serve Mr. Eling .....	9
B. Plaintiff Had No Factual Basis to Conclude That Mr. Eling Had Fled the State to Avoid Service .....	11
C. Plaintiff did not Comply with the Mailing Requirement of RCW 4.28.100 .....	14
D. The Fact That Mr. Eling Eventually Learned of the Suit Does Not Subject Him to Personal Jurisdiction .....	16
E. Plaintiff's Reliance on the Order Authorizing Service by Publication Cannot Create Personal Jurisdiction over Mr. Eling .....	17
2. Plaintiff had an Alternative Method for Serving Mr. Eling under the Non-Resident Motorist Statute .....	18
IV. CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Boes v. Bisiar</i> , 122 Wn. App. 569, 94 P.3d 975 (2006) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Brennan v. Hurt</i> , 59 Wn. App. 315, 796 P.2d 786 (1990) . . . . .	9
<i>Bruff v. Main</i> , 87 Wn. App. 609, 943 P.2d 295 (1997) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Burns v. Stolze</i> , 111 Wn. 392, 191 P. 642 (1920) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>Carras v. Johnson</i> , 77 Wn. App. 588, 892 P.2d 780 (1995) . . . . .	15
<i>Carson v. Northstar Dev. Co.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 310, 316, 814 P.2d 217 (1991) . . . . .	7
<i>Charboneau Excavating, Inc. v. Turnipseed</i> , 118 Wn. App. 358, 362, 75 P.3d 1011 (2003), <i>review denied</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1020, 91 P.3d 95 (2004) . . . . .	9
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998) . . . . .	13
<i>In Re Discipline of Dynan</i> , 152 Wn.2d 601, 98 P.3d 444 (2004) . . . . .	14
<i>Kennedy v. Korth</i> , 35 Wn. App. 622, 624, 668 P.2d 614, <i>review denied</i> , 100 Wn.2d 1026 (1983) . . . . .	9
<i>Kent v. Lee</i> , 52 Wn. App. 576, 762 P.2d 24 (1988) . . . . .	6, 9
<i>Kittinger v. Boeing Co.</i> , 21 Wn. App. 484, 585 P.2d 812 (1978) . . . . .	13
<i>Martin v. Meier</i> , 111 Wn.2d 471, 482, 760 P.2d 925 (1988) . . . . .	6, 7, 11
<i>Martin v. Triol</i> , 121 Wn.2d 135, 147, 847 P.2d 471 (2000) . . . . .	15
<i>Musselman v. Knottingham</i> , 77 Wn. 435, 135 P. 1012 (1914) . . . . .	12
<i>Nelson v. Schnautz</i> , 141 Wn. App. 466, 170 P.3d 69 (2007) . . . . .	13
<i>Painter v. Onley</i> , 37 Wn.App. 424, 680 P.2d 1006, <i>review denied</i> , 102 Wn.2d 1002 (1984) . . . . .	7
<i>Parkash v. Perry</i> , 40 Wn. App. 849, 853, 700 P.2d 1201 (1985) . . . . .	7
<i>Pasqua v. Heil</i> , 126 Wn. App 520, 108 P3d 1253 (2003) . . . . .	5, 6, 9

### STATUTES

RCW 4.16.080 . . . . .	13
RCW 4.16.170 . . . . .	13
RCW 4.28.100 . . . . .	1, 2, 5, 11, 14
RCW 46.64.040 . . . . .	15
RCW 46.64.060 . . . . .	11
